

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF ALACHUA COUNTY,)
FLORIDA; THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BAY)
COUNTY, FLORIDA; THE SCHOOL BOARD OF)
BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA; THE SCHOOL)
BOARD OF CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA; THE)
SCHOOL BOARD DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA;)
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF HAMILTON)
COUNTY, FLORIDA; THE SCHOOL BOARD)
OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA; THE SCHOOL)
BOARD OF ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA;)
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF PINELLAS)
COUNTY, FLORIDA; THE SCHOOL BOARD)
OF POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA; THE SCHOOL)
BOARD OF ST. LUCIE COUNTY FLORIDA;)
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF VOLUSIA)
COUNTY, FLORIDA; and THE SCHOOL)
BOARD OF WAKULLA COUNTY, FLORIDA,)

Case No. 2017 CA 002158

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION;)
STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION;)
PAM STEWART, in her official capacity as)
Florida Commissioner of Education; and)
MARVA JOHNSON, in her official capacity)
as Chair of the State Board of Education.)

Defendants.)

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS AND
PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE LEGAL STANDARDS FOR A MOTION TO DISMISS AND A MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	4
A. Motion to Dismiss.....	4
B. Summary Judgment	5
II. THE MOTION TO DISMISS SHOULD BE DENIED	6
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Seek a Declaratory Judgment on the Constitutionality of Provisions of HB 7069.....	6
B. The Complaint States Claims Upon which Relief May Be Granted, and Defendants’ Arguments on the Merits Do Not Show Otherwise.	7
C. There is No Requirement that Defendants Exhaust “Administrative Remedies” Before Bringing a Facial Constitutional Challenge.	9
III. SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR DEFENDANTS SHOULD BE DENIED AND PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW	11
A. The Florida Constitution Vests Local Control of Public Schools in the Hands of Local District School Boards.	11
B. The Capital Millage Provisions of HB 7069 Are Unconstitutional on Their Face.	14
1. The Capital Millage Provisions Violate Article IX, § 4(b) of the Constitution.....	14
2. The Capital Millage Provisions Also Violate Article VII, § 1(a) and § 9 of the Florida Constitution.	19
C. The “Schools of Hope” Provisions of HB 7069 Are Unconstitutional on Their Face.	21

D.	The Provisions of HB 7069 Permitting a Charter School System to Become a Local Education Agency Are Unconstitutional on Their Face.	24
E.	The Provisions of HB 7069 Requiring the Use of a Standard Contract on their Face Violate Article IX, § 4 of the Florida Constitution.	27
F.	HB 7069’s Provisions related to Title I on Their Face Violate the Florida Constitution.....	29
G.	HB 7069’s “Turnaround Provisions” on their Face Violate Article I § 10 and Article IX, § 4 of the Florida Constitution.	31
H.	Collectively these Provisions Attempt to Indirectly Create a Separate, Independent System of Charter Schools Free From the Control and Supervision of Local District School Boards.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	33
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	355

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Am. Bankers Ins. Co. of Fla. v. Sintros</i> , 294 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974)	5
<i>Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd. v. Pasco Cnty.</i> , 118 So. 3d 971 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013)	4
<i>Bair v. Cent. & S. Fla. Flood Control Dist.</i> , 144 So. 2d 818 (Fla. 1962)	21
<i>Bd. of Public Instruction of Brevard Cnty. v. State Treasurer</i> , 231 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1970)	19, 20
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla 2006)	passim
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Florida Dep’t of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles</i> , 720 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	9
<i>City of Jacksonville v. Continental Can Co.</i> , 151 So. 488 (Fla. 1933)	12
<i>Coalition for Adequacy & Fairness in Sch. Funding, Inc. v. Chiles</i> , 680 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 1996)	6, 7, 8
<i>Connolly v. Sebeco, Inc.</i> , 89 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1956)	5
<i>Coral Ridge Properties, Inc. v. Playa Del Mar Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 505 So. 2d 414 (Fla. 1987)	1
<i>Crossing at Fleming Island Community Development District v. Echeverri</i> , 991 So. 2d 793 (Fla. 2008)	6
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Florida v. Young Am. Builders</i> , 330 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)	10
<i>Duval Cnty v. State Bd. of Education</i> , 998 So. 2d 641 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008)	passim
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. City of Gainesville</i> , 918 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 2005)	6

<i>Florida Department of Education v. Glasser</i> , 622 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 1993)	18
<i>Jones v. Braxton</i> , 379 So. 2d 115 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	13, 15, 18
<i>Mills v. Ball</i> , 344 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)	4
<i>Murphy v. Bay Colony Prop. Owners Ass’n</i> , 12 So. 3d 924 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009)	4
<i>Myers v. Hawkins</i> , 362 So. 2d 926 (Fla. 1978)	12
<i>O’Donnell v. BellSouth Advert. & Pub. Corp.</i> , 906 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	5
<i>Rigby v. Liles</i> , 505 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	4
<i>Rosenhouse v. 1950 Spring Term Grand Jury, in & for Dade Cnty</i> , 56 So. 2d 445 (Fla. 1952)	4
<i>Royal Selections, Inc. v. Fla. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 687 So. 2d 893 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	4
<i>S. & J. Transp., Inc. v. Gordon</i> , 176 So. 2d 69 (Fla. 1965)	12
<i>Sandegren v. State ex</i> , 397 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 1981)	20
<i>Sch. Bd. of Escambia Cnty. v. State</i> , 353 So. 2d 834 (Fla. 1977)	7
<i>Sch. Bd. of Palm Beach Cnty. v. Fla. Charter Educ. Found., Inc.</i> , 213 So. 3d 356 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017)	17, 28
<i>Sch. Bd. of Palm Beach Cnty. v. Florida Dept. of Educ., et al.</i> , Case No. 2017 CA 002046 (December 18, 2017)	2
<i>Sch. Bd. of Volusia Cnty. v. Acads. of Excellence, Inc.</i> , 974 So. 2d 1186 (5th DCA 2008)	17, 20, 23, 29
<i>St. Johns Cnty. v. Ne. Fla. Builders Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 583 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 1991)	26

<i>St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Deseret Ranches of Fla., Inc.</i> , 421 So. 2d 1067 (Fla. 1982)	20, 21
<i>State ex rel. Clark v. Henderson</i> , 188 So. 351 (Fla. 1939)	11
<i>Tarr v. Cooper</i> , 708 So. 2d 614 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	5
<i>The Tribune Co. Holdings, Inc. v. State, Dept. of Revenue</i> , 34 So. 3d 762 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	5
<i>Undereducated Foster Children of Florida. v. Florida. Senate</i> , 700 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	7
<i>Weinberger v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction of St. Johns Cnty</i> , 112 So. 253 (Fla. 1927)	12

Statutory Authorities

§ 86.021, Fla. Stat. (2017).....	6
§ 200.065, Fla. Stat. (2017).....	15
§ 1002.33, Fla. Stat. (2017).....	passim
§ 1002.333, Fla. Stat. (2017).....	3, 9, 21, 22
§ 1008.33, Fla. Stat. (2017).....	3, 10, 32
§ 1011.012, Fla. Stat. (2017).....	14
§ 1011.69, Fla. Stat. (2017).....	3, 29, 31
§ 1011.71, Fla. Stat. (2016).....	passim
§ 1013.31, Fla. Stat. (2017).....	14
§ 1013.35, Fla. Stat. (2017).....	14, 15
§ 1013.61, Fla. Stat. (2017).....	14
§ 1013.62, Fla. Stat. (2017).....	2, 15, 19, 24
§ 1013.63, Fla. Stat. (2017).....	14

Rules and Regulations

Fla. Admin. Code R. 6A-2.0010 16
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.110(d)..... 1
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510 1, 5

Other Authorities

Article I, Fla. Const..... 31
Article II, Fla. Const. 10
Article IX, Fla. Const..... passim
Article VII, Fla. Const. 11, 14, 19, 20
Fla. Bldg. Code §§ 305.1, 453.8.3, 602.2, 602.4 (Bldg. 2014)..... 16
Florida Education Code, chapters 1000-1013..... 22
State Requirements for Education Facilities 2014..... 16
Webster’s Ninth Collegiate Dictionary..... 12
